
Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee  
Membership 

Councillors 

Linda Kirby (Chair) 

John Bowcott (Vice-Chair) 

Tobin Byers 

David Dean 

Ross Garrod 

Daniel Holden 

Abigail Jones 

Philip Jones 

Peter Southgate 

Geraldine Stanford 

Substitute Members: 

Janice Howard 

Najeeb Latif 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

John Sargeant 

Imran Uddin 

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on:  

Date: 23 April 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk 

Filming: Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site at http://www.merton.gov.uk/webcasts. It 
will be available for six months after the meeting. 



Planning Applications Committee  

23 April 2015  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Officer Recommendation:  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 
be agreed as a correct record. 

1 - 10 

4  Town Planning Applications - Covering Report 

Officer Recommendation:  
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.  (NB.  The 
recommendations are also summarised on the index 
page at the front of this agenda). 

11 - 14 

5  143 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 
0DW (Ref. 15/P0081) (Raynes Park Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions 

15 - 30 

6  35 Florence Avenue, Morden, SM4 6EX (Ref 15/P0364) 
(Ravensbury Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions 

31 - 50 

7  Flat 2, 26 Kings Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8QW (Ref. 
15/P0491) (Trinity Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions 

51 - 62 

8  Ravensbury Park Café adjacent to Ravensbury Park 
Medical Centre, Ravensbury Lane, Mitcham, CR4 4DQ 
(Ref 14/P4113) (Ravensbury Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions 

63 - 86 

9  24 Rayleigh Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3RF (Ref 
15/P0714) (Dundonald Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions 

87 - 100 

10  The Alexandra PH, 31-33 Wimbledon Hill Road, 
Wimbledon, SW19 7NE (Ref. 14/P4488) (Hillside Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  

101 - 124 



Grant Permission subject to conditions 

11  Planning Appeal Decisions 

(To follow) 

 

12  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 

Officer Recommendation:  
That Members note the contents of the report. 

125 - 130 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a non 
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with 
the Council's Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Memb
[...]
 applicants/objectors: If needed, the Chair is 
also able to ask applicants/objectors for points of clarification during the 
discussion of an application. 

2 Submission of additional written evidence at meetings 

2.1 The distribution of documentation (including photographs/drawings etc) 
during the course of the Committee meeting will not be permitted. 

2.2 Additional evidence that objectors/applicants want to provide Committee 
Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking) 
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section 
before 12 Noon on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting. 

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting. 

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to: 

• planning@merton.gov.uk or; 

• the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 
only).  

• Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 
be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
26 MARCH 2015 

(19.15 - 23.55) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Nick Draper and Andrew Judge 
 
Richard Lancaster (Future Merton Programme Manager), 
Jonathan Lewis (South Team Leader - Development Control)), 
Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, ENVR), Michael 
Udall (Democratic Services) and Sue Wright (North Team 
Leader - Development Control) 
 

 
1  FILMIMG (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None made at the start of the meeting. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on12 February 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes. 
 
(a) Modifications Sheet: A list of modifications for items 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, & 18, 
  and additional letters/representations and drawings received since agenda 
publication, were tabled at the meeting.   
 
(b) Oral representations: The Committee received oral representations at the meeting 
made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15 & 18 
In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents the 
opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that applicants/agents would be 
given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each item.  
 
The Committee also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillors (who were not members of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the items indicated below –  
Item 12 – Councillor Andrew Judge  
Item 18 – Councillor Nick Draper 
 
(c) Order of the Agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various times 
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following -  
8, 12, 15, 9, 14, 18, 5, 11, 6, 7, 10 & then 13. 

 
RESOLVED : That the following decisions are made: 

 
6  157 ARTHUR ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8AD (REF.15/P0036) 

(WIMBLEDON PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 5) 
 

1. Proposal - Listed Building Consent: reinstatement of acoustic partition wall 
between shop and access to upper floor residential uses. 
 
2. Approval – The application was approved by 9 votes to nil (Councillor David Dean 
not voting). 
 
Decision: Item 5 - ref. 15/P0036 (157 Arthur Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8AD) 

 
GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the conditions set out in the 
officer case report. 

 
7  25 BELVEDERE DRIVE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7BU (REF. 15/P0045) 

(VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

1. Proposal - Demolition of existing two storey house and erection of 2 x detached 
houses with basement, ground, first and second (attic) levels with alterations to 
existing vehicular crossover on Belvedere Drive (Amendment to LBM planning 
permission 14/P1901 dated 16/10/2014 - addition of dormer windows to side roof 
elevations). 
 
2. Dormer Windows – Officers explained that the application was identical to that 
approved at its meeting in October 2014 except for the replacement of a roof light  
with a dormer (2.3m wide and 1.27m high) on each of the 2 new houses above the 
staircase, on the roof flanks facing towards the side boundaries with the adjacent 
properties. 
 
3 Refusal Motion:  Members considered that the proposals were not a minor change 
to the original scheme and would have a considerable impact.  It was moved and 
seconded that permission be refused as detailed below. The motion was carried by 

Page 2



3 

unanimously.  Subsequently the Committee agreed that officers be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal and also agreed (C) below. 
 
Decision: Item 6 - ref. 15/P0045 (25 Belvedere Drive, Wimbledon, SW19 7BU) 

 
(A) subject to detailed grounds of refusal being agreed in accordance with (B) 
below, REFUSE permission on grounds relating to the following -  
(1) the proposed dormer windows would close the gaps between buildings 
leading to a loss of the sense of spaciousness given by views through the 
gaps between buildings and so adversely affecting the character of the 
Conservation Area; and  
(2) unacceptable bulk and massing of the proposed building; 
contrary to Council policies including Policy DM.D3 (sub-para. viii) of  the 
Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) 
 
(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate 
amendments, additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies. 
 
(C) Reasons for not following Planning Officers' recommendation for 
permission: The Committee considered that the officer report had under-
estimated the loss of spaciousness created by the proposed dormers.  

 
8  LAND REAR OF 318-344 CANNON HILL LANE, RAYNES PARK, SW20 9HN 

(REF. 12/P3206) (CANNON HILL WARD) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

1. Proposal - Application for demolition of existing scout hut and erection of new 
scout county HQ and car parking with access between 318/320 and 322/324 Cannon 
Hill Lane. 
 
2. Revised Drawing – Officers advised that the car parking area had been amended 
in order to protect an oak tree and therefore drawing nos. needed to be updated to 
refer to Revision D (intsead of Revision C). 
 
3. Hours of Use – Officers explained that Condition (9) would restrict the hours of use 
of the premises to 8am to 9pm on any day; whereas paragraph 3.1 (on page 52) set 
out the applicant’s anticipated hours of use (which were shorter). 
 
4. Approval Motion - It was moved and seconded that permission be granted.  The 
motion was carried by 8 votes to 1.  (Councillor  Linda Kirby dissenting). 

Decision: Item 7 - ref. 12/P3206 (Land rear of 318-344 Cannon Hill Lane, Raynes 
Park, SW20 9HN) 

 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report. 

 
 
9  SHREE GANAPATHY TEMPLE, 125-133 EFFRA ROAD, WIMBLEDON, 

Page 3



4 

SW19 8PU (REF. 13/P3508) (TRINITY WARD) (Agenda Item 8) 

[...]
NT PERMISSION subject to S.106 Obligation and the conditions set out 
in the officer case report and the tabled modifications sheet. 

 
12  587 KINGSTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8SA (REF 14/P4537) 

(DUNDONALD WARD) (Agenda Item 10) 
 

1. Proposal - Demolition of the existing two storey buildings [537 sqm of general 
industrial Use Class B2 floor space] and the construction of a part three, part four, 
part five storey replacement building providing 193 sqm of floor space at ground floor 
level to be used for any of the following retail, financial and professional services, 
restaurant or café, business or non-residential institution use [use classes A1, A2, 
A3, B1 or D1] and 20 flats [3 one bedroom, 15 two bedroom and 2 three bedroom 
flats] at the rear of the ground floor and on the upper floors with 22 cycle parking 
spaces, associated landscaping and highways works to provide a new layby in 
Kingston Road for servicing and two disabled parking bays   
 
2. Lost Refusal Motion - It was moved and seconded that the application be refused 
on the following grounds - the loss of employment land, no affordable housing 
provision and lack of car parking..  The motion was lost by 7 votes to 3 (Councillors 
David Dean, Ross Garrod and Daniel Holden voting for the motion).  The Application 
was subsequently approved as indicated below by 7 votes to 2 (Councillors David 
Dean and Daniel Holden dissenting and Councillor Ross Garrod not voting). 
 

Page 5



6 

Decision: Item 10 - ref. 14/P4537 (587 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20) 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to S.106 Obligation and the conditions set out 
in the officer case report and the tabled modifications sheet. 

 
 
13  THE OLD LIBRARY, 150 LOWER MORDEN LANE, MORDEN, SM4 4SJ 

(REF 14/P4693) (LOWER MORDEN WARD) (Agenda Item 11) 
 

1. Proposal - Replacement of the first floor extension with new first and second floor 
extensions and reconfiguration of site to create 4 x 2 bed flats with continued use of 
ground 
[...]
 heritage value of the cottages on the site, the 

Page 6



7 

standard of accommodation to be provided, the location of the new building within the 
application site, and its bulk and massing. 
 
4. Refusal Motion:  It was moved and seconded that permission be refused as 
detailed below on the same grounds as the previous application (ref. 13/P1898) (as 
shown in para. 4.3, page 221) subject to the deletion of (iv) referring to Nelson 
Gardens.  The motion was carried by 9 votes to nil (Councillor Linda Kirby not 
voting).  Subsequently it was noted that the proposed grounds of refusal referred to 
the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and the Committee agreed that officers be 
delegated authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal and also agreed (C) 
below. 
 
Decision: Item 12 - ref. 14/P3856 (34-40 Morden Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 
3BJ) 

 
(A) subject to detailed grounds of refusal being agreed in accordance with (B) 
below, REFUSE permission on grounds relating to the following -  
 
The proposals fail to demonstrate that the development  
(i) would respond to and reinforce the locally distinctive pattern of development 
and landscape; (ii) respect the siting, rhythm, scale, density, proportions, 
height, and massing of surrounding buildings; and (iii) achieve a high standard 
of design that would complement the character and local distinctiveness of the 
adjoining townscape and landscape; and would be harmful to the visual 
amenities of neighbours and of the area generally.  The proposals would be 
contrary to policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan, policy CS.14 of the Merton 
LDF Core Planning Strategy, and policies BE16 (i) and BE.22 (i) and (ii) of the 
Merton Unitary Development Plan (2003). 
 
(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate 
amendments, additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies. 
 
(C) Reasons for not followin
[...]
 is based on Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or Civil procedings.
London Borough of Merton 100019259. 2012.

24 Rayleigh Rd Scale 1/1250

Date 7/4/2015

London Borough of Merton
100 London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



 
 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2014 
             

       Item No: 
 
UPRN    APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 
 
    14/P4488   26/01/2015    

  
 
Address/Site The Alexandra Public House, 31-33 Wimbledon Hill Road, 

Wimbledon 
 
(Ward)  Hillside 
 
Proposal: Refurbishment of existing partially covered roof terrace 

including new glazed canopy over an external bar area, new 
‘shed’ providing covered seating area, and installation of 
kitchen ventilation plant, removal of chimney stack to first 
floor roof terrace, and new door connections with the 
external space (internal alterations including relocation of 
manager's flat and replacement with new kitchen, bar and 
patron seating area do not require planning permission). 

 
Drawing Nos. 3219/01/*, 3219/02/F, 3219/04/*, 3219/05/*, 3219/06/*, 

3219/07/B, 3219/08/B, 3219/09/A, 3219/10, 31236/V-01 
extract and supply systems plan view, 31236/V-01 extract 
system side and front elevations, 31236/V-01 canopy 

 
Contact Officer: Greg Woodford (0208 545 3112)  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions  

_____________________________________________________________  
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 
 
Heads of Agreement: No 
Is a screening opinion required: No 
Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
Press notice: No 
Site notice: Yes 
Number of neighbours consulted: 15 
External consultations: No 

Agenda Item 10

Page 101



 
 

 
 

Archaeology Priorit
[...]
anged 
and now waiting for an inspector site visit date. 

An inspector site visit took place on 13th February 2015 and a decision 
is expected within 5 weeks.  

 

3.2     Appeals determined –  

None  

Page 128



www.merton.gov.uk 

3.3 Prosecution case. 

None 
 

3.4 Requested update from PAC 
  

  
. 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

None required for the purposes of this report 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

N/A 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  

N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 

12. Background Papers 

 
 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 143 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0DW (Ref. 15/P0081) (Raynes Park Ward)
	02_09Plans_143CottenhamPkRd

	6 35 Florence Avenue, Morden, SM4 6EX (Ref 15/P0364) (Ravensbury Ward)
	02-07plans_35FlorenceRd

	7 Flat 2, 26 Kings Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8QW (Ref. 15/P0491) (Trinity Ward)
	02_06plans_26KingsRd

	8 Ravensbury Park Café adjacent to Ravensbury Park Medical Centre, Ravensbury Lane, Mitcham, CR4 4DQ (Ref 14/P4113) (Ravensbury Ward)
	2-5plans

	9 24 Rayleigh Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3RF (Ref 15/P0714) (Dundonald Ward)
	02_05Plans_24raleighRd

	10 The Alexandra PH, 31-33 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7NE (Ref. 14/P4488) (Hillside Ward)
	Plans 02 - 05_AlexandraPH
	Plans 06 to 07_AlexandraPH
	plans 08 to 09_AlexandraPH
	plans 10 to 12_AlexandraPH

	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 APRIL 2015
(19.15 - 22.00)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis

Jonathan Lewis (South Team Leader - Development Control)), 
Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, ENVR), Michael 
Udall (Democratic Services) and Sue Wright (North Team 
Leader - Development Control)

1 FILMING 

The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Philip Jones declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary interest) 
in Item 6 – 35 Florence Avenue , Morden (ref. 15/P0364) by reason that he knew the 
applicant as a former Ward colleague.

Councillor Linda Kirby also  declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest) in Item 6 – 35 Florence Avenue, Morden (ref. 15/P0364) by reason that she 
knew the applicant.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

None.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March  2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

5 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheets tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(a) Modifications Sheet: A list of modifications for this item 4 and items 5, 6, 8, 9 & 12 
and additional letters/representations and drawings received since agenda 
publication, were tabled at the meeting.  

(b) Further Modifications Sheet (for Item 5 – 143 Cottenham Park Road, SW20): 
A further list of modifications for item 5 only was also tabled at the meeting.

(c) Oral representations: The Committee received oral representations at the meeting 
made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 6, 8, 9 & 10.  In 
each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents the 
opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that applicants/agents would be 
given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each item. 

The Committee also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillor (who was not a member of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the items indicated below – 
Items 6 & 8 – Councillor Stephen Alambritis.

(d) Order of the Agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various 
times during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following - 
6, 8, 9, 10, 5 & then 7.

RESOLVED : That the following decisions are made:

6 143 COTTENHAM PARK ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0DW (REF. 
15/P0081) (RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 5)

1. Proposal - Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of a new 
detached dwelling house with associated parking and landscaping.

2. Further Modifications Sheet – Officers explained that the drawings included with 
the tabled further modifications sheet showed the reduction in overall height of the 
proposed building of about 0.25m (referred to in para. 3.4).

3. Lost Refusal Motion - It was moved and seconded that the application be refused 
on the grounds that the proposal’s bulk and massing would be excessive and 
inappropriate for this site.  The motion was lost by 6 votes to 2 (Councillors David 
Dean and John Bowcott voting for the motion).  The application was subsequently 
approved as indicated below by 7 votes to 1 (Councillor David Dean dissenting; and 
Councillor John Bowcott abstaining).

Decision: Item 5 - ref. 15/P0081 (143 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, 
SW20 0DW)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and the two tabled modifications sheets.

7 35 FLORENCE AVENUE, MORDEN, SM4 6EX (REF 15/P0364) 
(RAVENSBURY WARD) (Agenda Item 6)



3

1. Declarations of Interest: Prior to consideration of this item, further to his previously 
declared interest, Councillor Philip Jones left the room while this item was discussed 
and voted upon.

1.1 Prior to speaking on this item, Councillor Stephen Alambritis (who was not a 
member of the Committee) declared an interest (but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest) in this item by reason that he owned No.20 Florence Avenue which didn’t 
back onto No.35 but was opposite and was not affected by the application.

2. Proposal - Erection of a 1 bedroom single storey dwelling house – application for 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved.

3. London Plan and development in back gardens – Officers advised that - 
(a) there was no overriding presumption that there should be no residential 
development in back gardens;
(b) Section 3.34 of the London Plan indicated that such backland development could 
be considered provided the Local Planning Authority has a properly justified policy; 
and
(c) Merton had such a policy in its recently approved Core Strategy, namely Policy 
CS.13 which required proposals for new dwellings in back gardens to be justified 
against certain criteria (as detailed in para. 7.3, agenda page 38) and officers had 
assessed the current application against those criteria (as detailed in the submitted 
report).

4. Emergency Access – Officers advised that they were satisfied that the access to 
the proposed new dwelling would be sufficient for small vans and, as regards access 
for fire vehicles, the matter of whether a high pressure water hydrant was needed 
near the property, was not a town planning issue.

5. Security and Gates on Accessway – Reference was made to objectors’ concerns 
that the proposed development would result in an increased security risk and a 
member suggested that possibly the proposed gates to the development be moved 
closer to the highway.  Officers advised that this aspect could be looked at when any 
detailed planning application for the site was considered, and be discussed with the 
police if appropriate.

5. Approval – The application was approved by 8 votes to nil (Councillor Linda Kirby 
abstaining).

Decision: Item 6 - ref. 15/P0364 (35 Florence Avenue, Morden, SM4 6EX)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and the tabled modifications sheet.

8 FLAT 2, 26 KINGS ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8QW (REF. 15/P0491) 
(TRINITY WARD) (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal - Erection of single storey rear infill extension to create a 2 bed flat.



4

Decision: Item 8 – ref. 15/P0491 (Flat 2, Kings Road, Wimbledon, SW19)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report.

9 RAVENSBURY PARK CAFÉ ADJACENT TO RAVENSBURY PARK 
MEDICAL CENTRE, RAVENSBURY LANE, MITCHAM, CR4 4DQ (REF 
14/P4113) (RAVENSBURY WARD) (Agenda Item 8)

1. Proposal - Change of use from a café (Use Class A3) to a community centre / 
training and educational use (Use Class D1).

1.1 It was noted that it was proposed that the new use would serve the Turkish 
community.

2. Existing Café – Some members expressed concern that the existing café (now 
closed) hadn’t been open when the Park had been in most use, like at weekends.  
The owner of the café, who was present, advised that they had tried opening on 10 
consecutive Saturdays but there had been little custom.

2.1 Reference was also made to the relatively short period for which the café had 
been marketed (para. 7.8 refers).

2.2 The applicant also confirmed that the proposed new use would not include a café 
function.

3. Toilet facilities – Officers confirmed that -
(a) the original planning permission for a medical centre, café and various other 
facilities on the site in 2006 had included a condition that the toilets associated with 
the café use would be accessible to members of the general public (such as users of 
the Park) 
(b) a similar condition was proposed for any permission granted for the current 
application.

3.1 Members expressed concern that any such toilets facilities in the new community 
centre use be made available to members of the public for the longest hours feasible, 
and advertised as such.  Officers explained that the exact hours/availability of the 
toilets would be the subject of discussion with the applicants if permission were to be 
granted.

4. Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) – There was considerable discussion of 
(i) the history of the site, particularly the planning permission for a medical centre, 
café and various other facilities granted in 2006 on this MOL site;
(ii) whether the proposed use was suitable for this site/location and whether 
temporary permission as recommended by officers would be appropriate; and 
(iii) whether the proposed use was appropriate for an MOL site.



5

5. Refusal Motion:  It was moved and seconded that permission be refused as 
detailed below.  The motion was carried by 7 votes to 3 (Councillors Tobin Byers, 
Ross Garrod and Abigail Jones dissenting).  Subsequently the Committee agreed 
that officers be delegated authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal and also 
agreed (C) below.

Decision: Item 8 - ref. 14/P4113 (Ravensbury Park Café adjacent to Ravensbury 
Park Medical Centre, Ravensbury Lane, Mitcham, CR4 4DQ)

(A) subject to detailed grounds of refusal being agreed in accordance with (B) 
below, REFUSE permission on grounds relating to the following - 

(i) The proposed use is not appropriate use on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 
since it is not a use associated with an appropriate use of the MOL itself.

(ii) The proposals would fail to meet the criteria for development of MOL as it 
fails to meet  the policy aim of Policy DM.01 of the Merton Sites and Policies 
Plan (July 2014), namely to protect and enhance open space and to improve 
access to open space 

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration  be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate 
amendments, additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies.

(C) Reasons for not following Planning Officers' recommendation for 
permission: The Committee disagreed with the recommendations of the officer 
report and in particular officers views on the application of Policy DM.01 of the 
Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) to this case.

10 24 RAYLEIGH ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3RF (REF 15/P0714) 
(DUNDONALD WARD) (Agenda Item 9)

1. Proposal - Erection of new roof to side infill extension, single storey rear extension, 
erection of a rear roof extension with Juliette balcony and alterations to windows on 
ground floor flank elevation and front elevation.

Decision: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer 
case report and the tabled modifications sheet.

11 THE ALEXANDRA PH, 31-33 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, 
SW19 7NE (REF. 14/P4488) (HILLSIDE WARD) (Agenda Item 10)

1. Proposal - Refurbishment of existing partially covered roof terrace including new 
glazed canopy over an external bar area, new ‘shed’ providing covered seating area, 
and installation of kitchen ventilation plant, removal of chimney stack to first floor roof 
terrace, and new door connections with the external space (internal alterations 
including relocation of manager's flat and replacement with new kitchen, bar and 
patron seating area do not require planning permission).



6

1.1 Officers responded to queries regarding which parts of the proposed works 
required planning permission and which didn’t; and also queries regarding which 
matters (including issues raised by objectors) were town planning issues and which 
were (alcohol) licensing issues (outside of the purview of this Committee).

2. Extra Informative - Roof Terrace: Time limit – In response to a member’s query, 
officers confirmed that the existing planning condition preventing the use of the first 
floor roof terrace after 11pm would still apply to the current proposal; and that it would 
be possible to add an Informative to remind the applicant that this earlier condition 
would still apply.  As indicated below, the Committee agreed that such an Informative 
be added.  The application was then approved (Councillor Daniel Holden abstaining).

Decision: Item 10 - ref. 14/P4488 (The Alexandra PH, 31-33 Wimbledon Hill Road, 
Wimbledon, SW19 7NE)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and subject to the following extra Informative – 

Extra Informative - Roof Terrace: Time limit – An Informative be added to 
remind the applicant that the earlier existing planning condition preventing the 
use of the first floor roof terrace after 11pm would still apply.

12 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

1. Reason for Urgency - The Chair had approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency for the following reasons – “To keep the Committee up to date on 
appeal decisions.” 

2. 54 Marryat Road, Wimbledon Village, SW19 5BD (Ref. 14/P2295) (Supplementary 
Agenda, page 2) – A member highlighted that the Inspector’s appeal decision letter 
referred to -
(a) the Council’s reasons for refusal including that insufficient details of materials (for 
the replacement roof covering and windows) had been submitted; but 
(b) the appellant had contended that sample materials for these matters had been 
shown to the Council (before its refusal decision).

2.1 Officers confirmed that the appeal decision and its implications would be 
reviewed by officers.

RECEIVED

13 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

1. Modifications Sheet – The tabled modifications sheet for various items included a 
replacement table of figures (for those on agenda page 126).

25 Malcolm Road, Wimbledon, SW19 (para. 2.03) – Officers advised that 
(a) a recent visit had been made to the property;



7

(b) some aspects of the Section 215 Notice for the front garden had been complied 
with; and the occupant had advised that further works would be carried out to the 
front garden (by contractors) and officers had asked for confirmation of this in writing; 
and
(c) the visit had disclosed the existence of various structures in the rear garden and 
possible action regarding the rear garden was being discussed with Legal Services.

RECEIVED

14 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 13)

See above Minute on Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report)

15 FURTHER MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR ITEM 5 - 143 COTTENHAM 
PARK ROAD, SW20) (Agenda Item 14)

See above Minutes on 
(a) Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report): and 
(b) Item 5 (143 Cottenham Park Road, SW20) (Ref. 15/P0081)

-------------


